temperatures favorable to crop growth and low pest prolifera-
tion (Fig. 8). Suitable areas represent 10.1% of the entire ter-
ritory of the Midwest of Brazil. Corumbá–MS, Cáceres–MT,

Fig. 7 Phenology of cassava crop
in Mato Grosso do Sul (a) and
Mato Grosso and Goiás (b) in the
Midwest region of Brazil

Agricultural zoning as tool for expansion of cassava in climate change scenarios

and Poconé–MT are locations in these areas considered
suitable for cassava cultivation. These states are major
producers according to IBGE (2018). Cassava yields in
the Mato Grosso do Sul, Goiás, and Mato Grosso, and

the Federal District were 21718, 15151, 14508, and
16431 kg ha−1, respectively.

Much of the region showed high rainfall, so some precau-
tion care must be taken mainly with regard to excess moisture

Fig. 8 Agriculture zoning of cassava for the Midwest region of Brazil. DF is Distrito federal, GO is Goias, MS is Mato Grosso do Sul, and MT is Mato
Grosso

Table 3 Area of agriculture zoning of cassava for the Midwest region of Brazil in different climate change scenarios

Classes Area (%)

Current P
(− 30%)

P
(− 15%)

P
(+ 15%)

P
(+ 30%)

T
(+ 1.5 °C)

T
(+ 3.0 °C)

T
(+ 4.5 °C)

T
(+ 6.0 °C)

Suitable 10.1 58.8 62.8 9.2 1.0 8.5 4.8 0.1 0.0

Marginal - soil 0.4 4.9 8.2 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0

Marginal - high rainfall 76.5 1.2 22.3 77.4 85.6 73.5 27.5 2.8 0.0

Marginal - high rainfall or soil 8.6 0.0 0.8 8.8 8.9 8.0 7.0 0.4 0.0

Marginal - high rainfall and
temperature or soil

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.5 8.1 8.5

Marginal - high rainfall or
temperature

4.3 1.2 4.4 4.4 0.0 8.7 53.5 78.3 81.1

Marginal - high temperature 0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 5.2 9.9 10.0

Marginal - high temperature or soil 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

Marginal - low rainfall 0.0 26.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Marginal - low rainfall or soil 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

L. E. de Oliveira Aparecido et al.

in the soil. These regions are considered marginal and this
warns producers regarding decision-making and the crop
management (planting in well-drained soils). Moisture accu-
mulation should be avoided since it causes emergence of dis-
eases in cassava such as root infection by Phytophthora
drechsleri, a fungus that affects young and adult plants (de
Muniz et al. 2006). We observed that 76.5% of the entire
territory showed high rainfall (Table 3) and the most predom-
inate climate in these areas is AW (Fig. 1).

Restricted areas were found in northwestern of Mato